GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4024
ANSWERED ON:18.08.2010

SATELLITE INTERACTIVE TERMINAL
Nagorao Shri Dudhgaonkar Ganeshrao;Sainuji Shri Kowase Marotrao;Sukur Shri Jadhav Baliram

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any request from the Governmnent of Maharashtra regarding grant from Central fund
for setting up the Satellite interactive Terminal needed for Satellite Academic Centre;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the present status of the proposal; and

(d) the time by which this proposal is likely to be finalized?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(@) to (d): Ministry of Human Resource Development is mainly implementing:(i) National Mission on Education through ICT which
primarily focuses on higher education institutions; and (ii) the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of ‘Information and Communication
Technology (ICT) in schools™ with the objective of establishing an enabling environment ot promote the usage of ICT in Government
and Government aided Secondary and Higher Secondary schools for imparting computer literacy and computer aided learning. The
proposal of the State of Maharashtra for financial assistance for installation of Satellite Interactive Terminals (SITs) in Maharashtra for
Satellite Academic Centre received in this Ministry in August, 2008, is not covered under the two Schemes.
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